1000-1092
1000-1050
1000-1007
1000
1001
1002
1003
1004

1005
1006-1007
1006
1007

1010-1015

1010

1011

J 1012
! . 1013
1014-1015
1014

1015

1982 DESCRIPTION

FOOD PURCHASED FROM STORES LOCAL & DAY TRIP
MEAT & MEAT PREPARATIONS
FRESH OR FROZEN MEAT (EX. POULTRY)
BEEF
HIP CUTS (EX. SHANK CUTS)
LOIN CUTS
RIB CUTS
CHUCK CUTS (EX. SHANK CUTS)
STEWING BEEF

GROUND BEEF (INCL. PATTIES)

OTHER BEEF (INCL. SUANK CUTS)
CARCASSES & PRIMAL PORTIONS
ALL OTHER (INCL. BRISKET, SHANK)

PORK

LEG CUTS (EX. HOCKS)

LOIN CUTS

BELLY CUTS

SHOULDER CUTS (EX. HOCKS)

OTHER PORK (INCL. HOCKS)
CARCASSES & PRIMAL PORTIONS
ALL OTHER (INCL. HOCKS)

1978
Code

301
300
302
303
305

306

304
307

324
323
327 Part
325

327

Notes

Except 1978 sandwich steaks are included in 300

1978 this included braising ribs, rolled plate etc.
which are now included in 107.

These were allocated to primal cuts in 1978

Except braising ribs, rolled plated etc. included in 305
Note corned beef/salt beef which was included in 304 is
now in 1073.

" Back ribs in 327 in 1978

spareribs

These were allocated in primal cuts in 1978

Spareribs are now in 1012. Salt pork is in 1073



1020-1050
1020
1030
1040-1041
1040
1041
1050
1060-1062
1060
1061
1062
1070-1092
1070-1073
1070
1071

1073
1080-1086
1080

1081
1082
1083

1084

OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN MEAT
VEAL
LAMB & MUTTON
OFFAL FROM MAMMALS
LIVER
OTHER OFFAL
ALl OTHER MEAT (RABBIT, GOAT, EIC.)
FRESH OR FROZEN POULTRY MEAT
CHICKEN (INCL. FOWL)
TURKEY
OTHER POULTRY MEAT & OFFAL
OTHER MEAT & MEAT PREPARATIONS
CURED MEAT
BACON
HAM (EX. COOKED HAM)

OTHER CURED MEAT
READY-COOKED MEAT PREPS (EX. CANNED)
UNCOOKED SAUSAGE

BOLOGNA
WIENERS
OTHER COOKED/CURED SAUSAGE

COOKED (BOILED) HAM

340
341

342
347 Part
347 Part

360
361
362

320

322
321 Part

{304 Part
1327 Part
326
307 Part
343
344
345 Part

321 Part

other offal

meat other than beef, pork, veal, lamb/mutton & poultry.

Cornish hen was in 362

Canned ham is now in 1090

corned beef/salt beef
salt pork, pork hocks

pork
beef

345 included other cooked sausage, also non-packaged
sliced meats which will be included in 1085

This will be only 'sliced ' ham ie. reported 'sliced ham'
or quantity which suggests it was likely 'sliced ham'.



1085
1086

1090-1092
1090
1091
1092

1100-1150
1100-1132
1100-1107

1100

1101

1102

1103-1107
1103
1104
1105
1106

OTHER READY-COOKED MEAT
OTHER MEAT PREPARATIONS

CANNED MEAT & MEAT PREPARATIONS
HAMS
MEAT STEWS
OTHER CANNED MEAT & MEAT PREP.

FISH AND OTHER MARINE PRODUCTS
FISH
FRESH OR FROZEN FISH (EX. PORTIONS)
CoD

FLOUNDER & SOLE
HADDOCK

OTHER FRESH OR FROZEN FISH
OCEAN PERCH
POLLOCK (BLUEFISH)
SALMON
OTHER SEA FISH

345 Part

321 Part
901 Part

520 Part
346
901 Part

380 Part
383 Part

383 Part

383 Part
383 Part
382 Part

381
383 Part

see note re 1083

Sausage meat 347 part, meat pies 901 part, bouillion cubes
521 part, potted meats 346 part, meat spreads 524 part,
head cheese 345 part.

900 part ravioli ,

901 includes canned chicken, meat balls canned, I
beans & weiners canned sausage.
520 canned gravy, bouillon liquid

smoked or salted included in 1120
pre—cooked frozen fish sticks & portions in 1110

smoked or salted included in 1120
pre—cooked frozen fish sticks & portions in 1110

smoked or salted included in 1120
pre-cooked frozen fish sticks & portions in 1110

smoked or salted included in 1120
pre—coocked frozen fish sticks & portions in 1110

smoked or salted included in 1120
pre—cooked frozen fish sticks & portions in 1110



1107

1110

1120
1130-1132
1130
1131
1132

1140-1150
1140-1141
1140

1141

1150

1160-1180
1160-1177
1160

1161
1162
1163
1165

FRESHWATER FISH

PRE-QOOKED FROZEN FISH PORTIONS
CURED FISH
CANNED FISH

SALMON

TUNA

OTHER CANNED FISH

OTHER MARINE PRODUCTS
SHELLFISH
SHRIMPS & PRAWNS

OTHER SHELLFISH

ALL OTHER MARINE PRODUCTS

DAIRY PRODUCTS & EGGS
DAIRY PRODUCTS
CREAM (EX. SOUR CREAM)

FLUID WHOLE MILK
LOW-FAT MILK (2%)
FLUID SKIM MILK
YOGURT

383 Part

smoked or salted, included in 1120
pre—cooked frozen fish sticks & portions in 1110

380-383 Part 813 Part fish sticks
380-383 Part

385
386
387

384 Part
388 Part

384 Part
388 Part

384 Part
388 Part

114
115

100
101
102
118

524 fish paste
900 (creamed salmon) T

813 Part  shrimp cocktail

seafood was distingusted fresh/frozen &
carmed in 1978 not by type



1166
1167
1168
1169
1170
1171
1173

1174
1175

1176
1177

1180
1190-1217
1190-1197

1190

1191

1192

1193

1194

BUTTER

CHEDDAR CHEESE
GRATED CHEESE
PROCESS CHEESE
OOTTAGE CHEESE
OTHER CHEESE
SKIM MILK POWDER

CONDENSED OR EVAPORATED MILK
ICE CREAM & ICE MILK

ICE CREAM OR ICE MILK NOVELTIES
OTHER DAIRY PRODUCTS

EGGS
CEREAL GRAINS & CEREAL PRODUCTS

BAKERY PRODUCTS (EX. FROZEN)
BREAD
UNSWEETENED ROLLS & BUNS
CRACKERS & CRISP BREADS
OOOKIES & SWEET BISCUITS
DOUGHNUTS

119 Part
120
123 Part
121
122
123 Part
112 Part

111
116 Part

116 Part

110
117

103
125
116 Part

140-142

200
205 Part

butterspread (butter base) is now included in 1177

grated cheese was included with other cheese in 1978

Philadelphia cream cheese is now included in 1171

1978 included grated cheese

1978 included chocolate powdered milk and other powdered
milk other than skim. Buttermilk & whole milk powder
included in 1177 for 1982. I

novelties/others split.Sherbet now included in 1177

buttermilk
sour cream chip dips/butter spread (butter base)
was included in 119.

chocolate milk

sherbet

powdered eggs 523

in 1978 included fruit buns/sweet rolls

202 906 Part bacon bits in 906 in 1978 rusks 207

201
206



1195
1196

1197

1200-1202
1200
1201
1202

1210-1217
1210
1211-1212
1211
1212
1213
1214
1215

1216
1217
1220-1292
1220-1287

YEAST-RAISED SWEET GOODS
DESSERT PIES, CAKES & OTHER PASTRIES

OTHER BAKERY PRODUCTS

PASTA PRODUCTS
CANNED PASTA PRODUCTS
DRY OR FRESH PASTA
PASTA MIXES

OTHER CEREAL PRODUCTS
RICE (INCL. MIXES)
FLOUR
WHEAT FLOUR
OTHER CEREAL FLOUR
CEREAL STARCHES
OTHER GRAINS, UNMILLED OR MILLED
BREAKFAST CEREAL

CAKE & OTHER FLOUR-BASED MIXES
OTHER CEREAL GRAIN PRODUCTS
FRUIT, FRUIT PREPARATIONS & NUTS
FRUIT, FRUIT PREPARATIONS

205 Part
203 Part
204

205 Part

207 Part

228 Part

900 Part
226
900 Part

227

223 Part
223 Part
228 Part
228 Part

221
222

224
906 Part

fruit nut bread was in 207 in 1978

pop tarts

dietary biscuits in 526
ice cream cones & waffers were in 526 in 1978

plum pudding was in 204 — fruit nut roll in 204

see below under 1202 '

900 included canned pasta products in 1978 as well as
rice mixes, scalloped potatoes.

rice mixes was included in 900 in 1978

(nuts & potato chip were also included in the category).



1220-1234
1220

1221
1222
1223
1224
1225

1226
1227

1228

1229
1230
1231
1232
1233
1234
1240-1287
1240-1241
1240
1241

FRESH FRUITS
APPLES

BANANAS & PLANTAINS
CHERRIES
GRAPEFRUIT

GRAPES

LEMONS & LIMES

MELONS
ORANGES & OTHER CITRUS FRUIT

PEACHES AND NECTARINES

PEARS
PLIMS
OTHER TROPICAL FRUIT
BLUEBERRIES
STRAWBERRTES
OTHER FRESH FRUIT
OTHER FRUIT & FRUIT PREPARATIONS
FROZEN FRUIT
STRAWBERRIES
OTHER FROZEN FRUIT

702 crabapples were in 714
714 Part

701
709
703
706

712
714 Part

708

700
714 Part

707
714 Part

711

710

714 Part, 713
714 Part

704

714 Part, 705 Part

801
802



1250-1253 DRIED OR OTHER PRESERVED FRUIT

1250 DATES 613 Part

1251 RAISINS 612

1252 OTHER DRIED FRUIT 613 Part

1253 PRESERVED FRUIT (EX. CANNED) 613 Part
1260-1263 FRUIT JUICE (EX. CONCENTRATED)

1260 APPLE JUICE 608

1261 GRAPEFRUIT JUICE 610 Part

1262 ORANGE JUICE 609

1263 OTHER FRUIT JUICE 610 Part
1270-1271 CONCENTRATED FRUIT JUICE

1270 ORANGE JUICE 803

12711 OTHER FRUIT JUICE 804 Part lemonade was included in 1978
1280-1287 CANNED FRUIT & FRUIT PREPARATIONS '

1280 APPLE SAUCE 606 Part

1281 PEACHES 600

1282 PEARS 601

1283 PINEAPPLE 602

1284 MIXED FRUIT 605

1285 OTHER CANNED FRUIT 606 Part

1286 JAM, JELLY & OTHER PRESERVES 606 cranberry sauce

515 Part
excludes lemon butter etc. which were included in 515
1287 FRUIT PIE FILLINGS 606 Part

512 Part  lemon pie filling



1290-1292
1290

1291
1292

1300-1361
1300-1320
1300
1301
1302
1303
1304
1305
1306
1307
1308
13C9
1310
1311
1312

1313
1314

NUTS

UNSHELLED NUTS

SHELLED PEANUTS
OTHER SHELLED NUTS

VEGETABLES & VEGETABLE PREPARATIONS
FRESH VEGETABLES

GREEN OR WAX BEANS
BROCCOLI
BRUSSELS SPROUTS
CABBAGE

CARROTS
CAULIFLOWER
CELERY

CORN

CUCUMBERS
LETTUCE
MUSHROOMS

ONIONS

PEPPERS

POTATOES
RADISHES

906 Part
714 Coconuts

906 Part Snack/cooking distinction made in 1978

516 Part were dropped.
906 Part

729

734

737 Part
726

723

727

724

730

731

722

132

725 also includes green onions which was in 737

733
736 Part (pimentos)

720
735



1315 SPINACH 737 Part

1316 TOMATOES 721
1317 | TURNIPS AND RUTABAGAS 728
1318 OTHER SEED AND GOURD VEGETABLES 736 Part
1319 OTHER ROOT VEGETABLES 736 Part
1320 OTHER LEAF AND STALK VEGETABLES 737 Part
1330-1361 VEGETABLE PREPARATIONS (EX. CONDIMENTS)
1330-1334 FROZEN VEGETABLES |
1330 GREEN OR WAX BEENS 806 Part p
1331 CORN 808
1332 PEAS 805
1333 POTATO PRODUCTS . 807
1334 OTHER FROZEN VEGETABLES 809 816 part onion rings
_ 806 Part lima beans
1340 DRIED VEGETABLES 630, 525
1350-1361 CANNED VEGETABLES & VEGETABLE PREPS. 900 Part ~ scalloped potatotes
1350 GREEN OR WAX BEANS 623 Part lima beans included in 1978
1351 BAKED BEANS 622
1352 OTHER BEANS 623 Part lima beans, any kind
1353 BEETS 626 Part
1354 CARROTS 626 Part
1355 CORN 621
1356 MUSHROOM & TRUFFLES 625
1357 PEAS 620
1358 TOMATOES (INCL. PASTE) 624

519 Part tomatoe paste



1359

1360
1361
1370-1376
1370
13711
1372
1373
1374
1375

1376
1380-1395
1380-1381

1380

1381
1390-1395

1390

1391

1392

1393

1394

1395

OTHER CANNED VEGETABLES

TOMATOE JUICE
OTHER CANNED VEGETABLE JUICE
CONDIMENTS, SPICES & VINEGAR

PICKLES (INCL. OLIVES)
RELISHES
KETCHUP
OTHER SAUCES & SAUCES MIXES
MAYONNAISE & SALAD DRESSINGS
OTHER CONDIMENTS (INCL. VINEGAR)

SPICES
SUGAR & SUGAR PREPARATIONS

SUGAR & SYRUP
SUGAR
SYRUP & MOLASSES

SUGAR PREPARATIONS (INC. CONFECTIONERY)
GUM
CHOOOLATE BARS
OTHER CHOCOLATE CONFECTIONS
SUGAR CANDY
OTHER SUGAR CONFECTIONS
OTHER SUGAR PREPARATIONS

626 Part
903 Part bean sprouts

628
629

518 Part

518 Part

519 Part, 518 part mint sauce, 900 part spaghetti sauce
519 Part

405

518 Part vinegar was in 518, sandwich spreads (vegetable) in 52
519 Part Horseradish in 518, prepared mustard in 519
524 Part

517 Part

511
514

510 Part
510 Part
510 Part
510 Part

510 Part popsicles (816 part)

507 Part (syrups) cake decorations (edible) & icing (516 part)
dessert topping (523 part)

516 Part

523 Part

526 Part sauces & toppings



1410-1420
1410-1411
1410
1411
1420
1430-1433
1430
1431
1432
1433
1440-1492
1440-1441
1440
1441
1450-1452
1450
1451

1452
1460-1463
1460

1461

1462

COFFEE & TEA
COFFEE
ROASTED OR GROUND QOFFEE
OTHER COFFEE
TEA
FATS & OIL
MARGARINE
SHORTENING
LARD
QOOKING/SALAD OIL
OTHER FOODS, FOOD MATERIALS & FOOD PREPS
SOuP
CANNED SQUP
DRIED SOUP
INFANT OR JUNIOR FOODS
CANNED INFANT OR JUNIOR FOODS
INFANT CEREALS & BISCUITS

INFANT FORMULA
PRE-OOOKED FROZEN FOOD PREPARATIONS
PRE-COOKED FROZEN DINNERS

DESSERT PIES, CAKES, OTHER PASTRIES

FROZEN MEAT OR POULTRY PIES

501
502-505

401
403

520 Part
521 Part

522

220 201
201 Part

113

814 Part
813 Part

810, 811
812 Part

814 Part

Bouillon liquid - canned gravy 192

Bouillon extracts 186 — gravy meat mix

biscuits



1463

1470

1480-1492
1480
1481
1482
1483

1484

1485
1486

1487
1488
1489
1490
1491

OTHER PRE~COCKED FOOD PREPARATIONS

MATERTALS FOR FOOD PREPARATIONS

OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS

POTATO, VEGETABLE OR MACARONI SALADS
HONEY

PEANUT BUTTER

DAIRY PRODUCT SUBSTITUTES

FLAVOURING EXTRACTS & ESSENCES

FLAVOURING POWDERS AND CRYSTALS
FOOD SEASONINGS (INCL. SALT)

JELLY POWDERS

PREPARED DESSERT POWDERS
POTATO CHIPS & SIMILAR PRODUCTS
FOOD DRINK POWDERS

CANNED PUDDINGS & CUSTARDS

815
816 Part

516 Part
526 Part
228 Part
223 Part
904 Part
513

406

816 Part
523 Part

516 Part
507 Part

508 Part

228 Part
517 Part
526 Part

512 Part
512 Part
906 Part
508 Part
512 Part

cheese & cauliflower

baking powder & soda (516 part) 228 part tapioca
pectin (526 part) potatoe flour, 223 Part
suet 407

{coffee rich in 816 in 1978)

vanilla & other essences (516 part)
liquid non-alcoholic cocktail mixes (507 part)

powdered cocktail mixes, fruit drink crystals

salt, accent, nonsodium gluta mate
salt substitute, 228 shake & bake

jelly powder

custard powder, pudding powder, lemon pie fillings

postum



1492

1500-1502
1500
1501

1502

ALL OTHER FOOD PREPARATIONS

NON-ALOOHOLIC BEVERAGES
CARBONATED BEVERAGES
FRUIT DRINKS

OTHER NON-ALCCHOLIC BEVERAGES

506

507 Part
804 Part

507 Part

sauverkrout {(not canned)

almond paste & food colourings 516

sweet spreads 524, gravy mix 521

dietary food powders 508, lemon butter 515
canned cabbage rolls 901, pizza mix 900
prepared pasta dishes 900

cheese & crackers, fruit & nut mixtures, popcorn 906
chop suey 903, chow mein 903

fresh egg rolls 903, fried rice 903

frozen pancake batter 816

quiche 907

saccharin 526

(1lemonade)
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